

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 13, 2013, 11:29 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

89462-1

No. 89462-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT UTTER and FAITH IRELAND in the name of the STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Petitioners,

v.

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF KAREN SAMPSON IN
SUPPORT OF
CROSS-PETITION OF RESPONDENT

William R. Maurer, WSBA #25451
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 1760
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 646-9300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Karen Sampson

FILED

DEC 24 2013

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CS

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Court of Appeals Interpreted The Attorneys’ Fees Statutes Out of Existence	3
B. Private Enforcement Mechanisms Raise Serious Constitutional Concerns That Are Somewhat Mitigated By A Vigorous System Of Attorneys’ Fees For Prevailing Defendants	6
1. Absent Safeguards Like Attorneys’ Fees, Private Enforcement Statutes Violate The First Amendment.....	6
2. Absent The Attorneys’ Fees Provisions, The Private Enforcement Statute Violates Due Process.....	8
III. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Berger v. U.S.,
295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 1314 (1935).....9

Fritz v. Gorton,
83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....6, 7, 8

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L. Ed. 2d 789 (1974)7

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
446 U.S. 238, 100 S. Ct. 1610, 64 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1980).....9

N. Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964).....3, 7

Rickert v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n,
161 Wn.2d 843, 168 P.3d 826 (2007).....7

Sampson v. Buescher,
625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)1

Tan v. Le,
177 Wn.2d 649, 300 P.3d 356 (2013).....7

Time, Inc. v. Hill,
385 U.S. 374, 87 S. Ct. 534, 17 L. Ed. 2d 456 (1967).....8

Utter ex rel. State v. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash.,
176 Wn. App. 646, 310 P.3d 829 (2013).....4, 5

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton,
481 U.S. 787, 107 S. Ct. 2124, 95 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1987).....9

STATUTES AND RULES

RAP 13.4(b) (3)3, 10

RAP 13.4(b) (4)	3, 10
RCW 42.17A.005(37).....	2
RCW 42.17A.765(4).....	4, 8
RCW 42.17A.765(5).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Judith S. Kaye, <i>One Judge’s View of “Friends of the Court”</i> , 61 N.Y. St. B. J. 8 (1989).....	2
Bipartisan Commission on the Political Reform Act of 1974, <i>Overly Complex and Unduly Burdensome: The Critical Need to Simplify the Political Reform Act</i> (2000).....	9
